
Office of Corporate Manager Democratic & Civic Support

Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter, EX1 1JN Tel: 01392 277888 Fax: 01392 265593 www.exeter.gov.uk

PLANNING

Date: Monday 7 January 2019
Time: 5.30 pm
Venue: Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business. 

If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Howard Bassett, 
Democratic Services Officer (Committees) on 01392 265107.

Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Service Centre, Paris Street.

Membership -
Councillors Sutton (Chair), Lyons (Deputy Chair), Bialyk, Branston, Edwards, Foale, Harvey, 
Mrs Henson, Morse, Prowse, Sheldon, Thompson and Vizard M

Agenda

Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present

1   Apologies

To receive apologies for absence from Committee members.

2   Minutes

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2018. (Pages 5 - 
20)

3   Declarations of Interest

Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the 
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item. 
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting.

http://www.exeter.gov.uk/


4   LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 EXCLUSION 
OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

It is not considered that the Committee would be likely to exclude the press and 
public during the consideration of any of the items on this agenda but, if it should 
wish to do so, then the following resolution should be passed: -

RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for particular item(s) on the 
grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

Public Speaking

Public speaking on planning applications and tree preservation orders is permitted at this 
Committee.  Only one speaker in support and one opposed to the application may speak and the 

request must be made by 10 am on the Thursday before the meeting (full details available on 
request from the Democratic Services Officer).

5   Planning Application No. 18/1641/FUL - Clock Tower Hotel, New North Road

To consider the report of the City Development Manager. (Pages 21 
- 32)

6   List of Decisions Made and Withdrawn Applications

To consider the report of the City Development Manager. (Pages 33 
- 56)

7   Appeals Report

To consider the report of the City Development Manager. (Pages 57 
- 58)

8   SITE INSPECTION PARTY

To advise that the next Site Inspection Party will be held on Tuesday 29 January 
2019 at 9.30 a.m.  The Councillors attending will be Bialyk, Prowse and Morse.

Date of Next Meeting

The next scheduled meeting of the Planning Committee will be held on Monday 11 February 2019 at 
5.30 pm in the Civic Centre.



Find out more about Exeter City Council services by looking at our web site http://www.exeter.gov.uk.  
This will give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you how you can ask a question 
at a Scrutiny Committee meeting.  Alternatively, contact the Democratic Services Officer 
(Committees) on (01392) 265107 for further information.

Follow us:
www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil
www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil

Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print on 
request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 265107.

http://www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil
http://www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil


This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE

Monday 3 December 2018

Present:-

Councillor Sutton (Chair)
Councillors Lyons, Bialyk, Branston, Edwards, Foale, Harvey, Mrs Henson, Prowse, 
Sheldon, Thompson and Vizard M

Apologies

Councillor Morse
Also Present

City Development Manager, Principal Project Manager (Development) (PJ), Principal Project 
Manager (Development) (MH), Democratic Services Officer and Democratic Services Officer

188 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 October 2018 were approved, taken as 
read and signed by the Chair as correct.

189 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were made by Members.

190 PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 18/0873/FUL - LAND AT RIBSTON AVENUE

The Principal Project Manager (Development) (MH) presented the application for 
the construction of a 54-bed independent hospital with access, car parking, 
landscaping/open space and associated works.

The Principal Project Manager (Development) (MH) detailed the consultations 
undertaken, relevant planning policies and advised that over 200 objections had 
been received originally, which were summarised in the report. A further seven had 
been submitted and included in the update report with another 12 objections 
received since the update. He outlined the content of one letter of support 
received. 

Members discussed the application and asked questions for clarification to the 
Principal Project Manager (Development) (MH). In response, he explained that:-

 a change of class from residential institution (C2) to Secure Residential 
Institution (C2a) would require specific planning permission;

 Ofsted had been consulted but had not responded;
 the Committee are required to address land use and other planning matters 

and should not take the specific operator of the facility into consideration;
 the use as a hospital and its co-existence in the area was not deemed an 

issue;
 there were no specific planning guidelines for this type of bui
[...]
independent hospital with access, car parking, landscaping/open space and 
associated works be APPROVED, subject also to the following conditions:-

(1) The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later 
than the expiration of three years beginning with the date on which this 
permission is granted.
Reason:  To ensure compliance with sections 91 and 92 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990.

(2) The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than 
in strict accordance with the submitted details received by the Local 
Planning Authority on 5th June, 11th and 19th October 2018 (including 
dwg. nos. CYG-PHS-XX-ZZ-DR-A-90-001 Rev P1, CYG-PHS-XX-ZZ-DR-A-
90-003 Rev P1, CYG-PHS-XX-ZZ-DR-A-90-004 Rev P6, CYG-PHS-XX-00-
DR-A-22-001 Rev P2, CYG-PHS-XX-01-DR-A-22-002 Rev P2, CYG-PHS-
XX-ZZ-DR-A-27-001 Rev P1, CYG-PHS-XX-ZZ-DR-A-20-001 Rev P5, 
CYG-PHS-XX-ZZ-DR-A-90-005 Rev P2, Landscape General Arrangement 
001F, Landscape Design 003 and Landscape Site Sections 002D) as 
modified by other conditions of this consent.
Reason: In order to ensure compliance with the approved drawings.

(3) Pre commencement condition: No development related works shall take 
place within the site until a written scheme of archaeological work has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. This 
scheme shall include on-site work, and off site work such as the analysis, 
publication, and archiving of the results, together with a timetable for 
completion of each element. All works shall be carried out and completed in 
accordance with the approved scheme, unless otherwise agreed in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority.
Reason for pre commencement condition: To ensure the appropriate 
identification, recording and publication of archaeological and historic 
remains affected by the development. This information is required before 
development commences to ensure that historic remains are not damaged 
during the constr
[...]
 Devon County Council to 
reconsider both of the applications and assess the many issues of concern raised 
including:-

 the failure to adequately meeting requirements of the Alphington Brief;
 the percentage of affordable housing proposed;
 uncertainty about health/school provision
 lack of sufficient community infrastructure;
 the failure to bring forward a Park and Ride facility for this side of the City;
 need for greater open space;
 the stalled progress on the delivery of a Marsh Barton Rail Halt; and
 an outdated Transport Plan for the area given both of these development 

and that proposed within the Teignbridge boundary.

192 PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 18/1088/FUL - MALLISON BRIDGE, EXETER 
QUAY

The Principal Project Manager (Strategic Policy) (PJ) presented the application for 
the replacement of Mallison Bridge with elevated boardwalk over riverside walkway 
to link to existing foot/cycleways at Cricklepit Bridge. He advised of four objections, 
two of which from the Exeter Civic Society and Historic England had been 
withdrawn following the submission of amended plans. The revised plans 
increased the bridge width from 2 metres to 3.5 metres and provided a much 
enhanced facility for this historic Conservation Area.

The recommendation was for approval, subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report.

RESOLVED that planning permission for the replacement of Mallison Bridge with 
elevated boardwalk over riverside walkway to link to existing foot/cycleways at 

Page 17



Cricklepit Bridge be APPROVED, subject to the following conditions:-

(1) The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later 
than the expiration of three years beginning with the date on which this 
permission is granted.
Reason: To ensure compliance with ss 91-92 of the Town and Country
Planning Act 1990.

(2) The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than 
in strict accordance with the submitted details received by the Local 
Planni
[...]
ess. The approved Construction Management Plan shall be adhered 
to throughout the construction period.
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and public amenity

(5) No development shall take place until a detailed Construction Methods 
Statement is submitted to and agreed in writing by the local planning 
authority.  This includes the construction methods within the river corridor.  

Page 18



Thereafter the development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved Construction Methods Statement and any subsequent 
amendments shall be agreed in writing with the local planning authority. 
Reason: To ensure flood risk is not increased for others.

193 LIST OF DECISIONS MADE AND WITHDRAWN APPLICATIONS

The report of the Assistant Director City Development was submitted.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

194 APPEALS REPORT

The schedule of appeal decisions and appeals lodged was submitted.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

195 SITE INSPECTION PARTY

RESOLVED that the next Site Inspection Party will be held on Tuesday 18 
December at 9.30 a.m. The Councillors attending will be Edwards, Harvey and 
Prowse.

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 8.25 pm)

Chair

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



COMMITTEE DATE: 07/01/2019

APPLICATION NO: 18/1641/FUL
APPLICANT: Exeter College
PROPOSAL: Change of use and conversion from a hotel (Use Class C1) to boarding 

accommodation associated with Exeter College (Use Class C2).
LOCATION: Clock Tower Hotel, 16 New North Road, Exeter, EX4 4HF

REGISTRATION DATE: 09/11/2018
EXPIRY DATE:

SITE HISTORY

Reference Proposal Decision Decision Date

17/1596/FUL Change of use from hotel (C1
Use) to 18 be house in Multiple 
Occupation

REF 31.01/2018

16/1661/FUL Change of use from C1 (Hotel) 
to (18 Bed HMO)

WDN 07.03.2017

14/2082/LPD Continuation of work authorised 
by application 98/0965/03. The 
single storey extension on the 
west was completed but the 
three storey extension on th
[...]
g, the Clock Tower Hotel on New North Road. 
As part of this application, the College seeks planning permission for the change of use of the 
Clock Tower Hotel (Use Class C1) to boarding accommodation (Use Class C2) linked to Exeter 
College. The property is ideally placed close to the Hele Road Campus, the Maths and Science 
Centre and the Queen Street Campus and would help deliver much needed boarding 
accommodation for the College’s students.

The application seeks planning permission for the change of use of the hotel to boarding 
accommodation associated with Exeter College, to accommodate between 22 and 25 students 
and two wardens. There will be a warden on shift at the property 24 hours a day (two wardens 
sharing shifts). The property would be Ofsted inspected in accordance with Section 87 of the 
Children Act 1989 and the National Care Standards Commission (Inspection of Schools and 
Colleges) Regulations 2002. The property will comply with the Department of Education’s ‘Further 
education residential accommodation: national minimum standards’.

The existing property contains 18 en-suite bedrooms and a one-bedroom manager’s apartment. 
Most of the rooms are currently used as bedrooms/communal spaces associated with the use of 
the property as a hotel. The application proposes no change to the general use of these rooms 
(bedrooms/communal space) in this respect, with the exception of converting an existing lounge to 
the rear of the property to a bedroom for use by one of the wardens on site.

The NPPF is unequivocal that planning policies and decisions should help to create the conditions 
in which businesses can invest, expand and adapt. Significant weight should be placed on the 
need to support economic growth and productivity, taking into account both local business needs 
and wider opportunities for development (paragraph 80). Furthermore, the NPPF seeks to ensure 
that all members of the community are adequately housed and the needs of different gro
[...]
use from dwelling to HMO for up to six people, are therefore not directly 
applicable for this proposed C2 use. Local Plan policy H5 on provision of specialist 
accommodation does still apply. 

The accompanying text of Policy H5 of the Local Plan requires specialist accommodation to have 
the highest level of accessibility that is reasonable and practical. While the council will promote 
greater diversity of housing provision, the Council will also consider the impact of the proposal on 
the residential environment and the character of the street, and the effect on amenity space, 
parking and traffic safety. In close proximity to Exeter College city centre locations, the proposal 
would add to mix of uses found in the area, and is situated in a highly accessible and sustainable 

Page 26



location in the city centre, with no car ownership allowed. It would also support the City’s 
community and educational facilities in accordance with the Core Strategy vision, Objectives 2, 3, 
5, 6, 8 and 9, CP5 and CP10; and Local Plan policies H5 and CS5.

Some of the objections have compared the proposed residents to university students, the proposal 
is different as university students are over 18 and living independently, typically in HMOs, self-
contained studio flats or small cluster flats. Comparisons on use can also be made to a hotel (C1 
use) in its operation as it includes management personnel and on site facilities such as laundry, 
reception and common rooms, along with Student Halls of Residence that generally contain a 
significant number of bedrooms and are catered, although there may be some communal facilities 
(kitchens, common room etc).
 
Residents of the proposed boarding school would typically be aged 16-18, who at weekends and 
during the holidays will return to their family homes, providing short term accommodation, similar 
to a hotel, with no intensification of the current hotel capacity. The college are in loco parentis, 
acting as parents and guardians, and the property would be Ofsted inspected. A management plan 
used at other properties indicates a strict curfew, registering with the resident warden throughout 
the day, agreeing visitors with the accommodation officer, and a sign out procedure for leaving the 
accommodation between 7pm and 10pm. On this basis, students would not contribute to late night 
noise and anti-social behaviour. The applicant will need to enter into a legal agreement to secure a 
management scheme. On the basis of the care provided, and the age of the occupiers, the Council 
are satisfied the proposal meets the C2 use. 

Some of the objections have raised the current management of the hotel and its current more 
limited impact on residents, however the hotel could be used more intensively, with no age 
restriction or management on comings and goings, and could continue to use a considerable 
amount of parking permits. Marketing material submitted with the previous application indicates 
four king size bedrooms, five single bedrooms, five double bedrooms, two twin bedrooms, and two 
family bedrooms, indicating an approximate occupation of 33 guests could be achieved.  

Although many of the objections raise the issue of community balance, this is described in the 
policies as being associated with conversion to HMOs, particularly for residents aged 19-25. While 
the majority of the terrace of building on New North Road are in residential use, other nearby 
premises include an office, dentist and B&B. Further along New North Road, other non-residential 
uses include the prison, pubs, beauty spa, offices and Exeter College buildings. 

While objectors have raised concerns regarding anti-social behaviour in the area, particularly Bury 
Meadow Park, there is insufficient evidence to suggest this matter would warrant refusal of the 
application, and would be a matter for local civil or police enforcement. Based on the proposed 
management it is considered that there will be no harm to re
[...]
f use is acceptable subject to agreed conditions on personal consent to 
Exeter College and a legal agreement securing a management plan. Any other occupier or use 
would need consent, and the Council therefore retains control over any future use or occupier.  
The proposal will support the education provision offered by Exeter College and provide 

Page 28



accommodation for young people who would otherwise be travelling a significant distance every 
day. It is considered that there will be no harm to the streetscene, conservation area, listed 
building or neighbour amenity, and the proposal is recommended for approval. 

RECOMMENDATION

APPROVE subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement/Unilateral Undertaking under the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to ensure the student accommodation is only used by 
students of Exeter College and securing a student management scheme, and subject to the 
following conditions:

CONDITIONS

1) The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the expiration of 
three years beginning with the date on which this permission is granted.
Reason:  To ensure compliance with sections 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990.

 2) The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in strict accordance 
with the submitted details received by the Local Planning Authority on 09 November 2018 
(including proposed floor plans) as modified by other conditions of this consent.
Reason: In order to ensure compliance with the approved drawings.

 3) Prior to commencement of the development, details shall be submitted to the Local Planning 
Authority of secure cycle parking provision for the development. Development shall not be 
commenced until such details have been agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority, and 
prior to occupation the cycle parking shall be provided in accordance with the submitted details.  
Reason: To provide adequate facilities for sustainable transport.

 4) The use hereby permitted shall be carried on only by Exeter College and shall cease at such 
time as the aforementioned College cease to occupy the site.
Reason: The proposed use is only acceptable due to the specific needs of Exeter College with a 
suitable management plan, and to enable the Local Planning Authority to retain control over the 
use.

Local Government (Access to Information) 1985 (as amended),
Background papers used in compiling the report:
Files of planning applications available for inspection from the Customer Service Centre, Civic 
Centre, Paris Street, Exeter. Telephone 01392 265223

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Bdy

39.6m

39.0m

39.0m

LB

Stone

Stone

Stone

Posts

E
LM

 G
R

O
V

E
 R

O
A

D

NEW NORTH ROAD

DBINE TERRACE

Q
U

EEN
 STR

EET

4

17

9

5

24

Tower

12a12

Sub Sta

Job Centre

Telephone

14

8

9

El

Clock

1

8a

1

44

48

53

19

6

Marcus House

Constantine House

1 to 80

1 to 69

Queensgate
House

Shelter

Shelter

Station Masters
House

16

Exchange
0m 10m 20m 30m

Scale A4 @ 1:1250

Site Location Plan 16 and 17 New North Road

Ordnance Survey  © Crown Copyright 2018. All rights reserved. 
Licence number 100022432. Plotted Scale -  1:1250

Page 31

en02
Polygonal Line



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO:  PLANNING COMMITTEE
Date of Meeting: 7 JANUARY 2019
Report of: City Development Manager
Title: Delegated Decisions

1 WHAT IS THE REPORT ABOUT

1.1 This report lists planning applications determined and applications that have been 
withdrawn between the date of finalising the agenda of the last Planning Committee 
and the date of finalising this agenda. Applications are listed by Ward.

2

2.1

2.2

3

3.1

RECOMMENDATION

Members are requested to advise the Asst City Development Manager Planning 
(Roger Clotworthy) or City Development Manager (Andy Robbins) of any questions 
on the schedule prior to Planning Committee meeting.

Members are asked to note t

Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE

Monday 7 January 2019

Present:-

Councillor Sutton (Chair)
Councillors Lyons, Bialyk, Branston, Edwards, Foale, Harvey, Morse, Prowse, Sheldon, 
Thompson and Vizard M

Apologies

Councillor Mrs Henson
Also Present

Assistant City Development Manager, Project Officer (Planning) (LD) and Democratic 
Services Officer

1 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2018 were taken as read, 
approved and signed by the Chair as correct.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were made by Members.

3 PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 18/1641/FUL - CLOCK TOWER HOTEL, NEW 
NORTH ROAD

The Assistant City Development Manager presented the application for the change 
of use and conversion from a hotel (Use Class C1) to boarding accommodation 
associated with Exeter College (Use Class C2). It would accommodate between 22 
and 25 students and two wardens. There would be a warden on shift at the 
property 24 hours a day (two wardens sharing shifts).

The Assistant City Development Manager reported that three late letters of 
objection had been received largely covering matters relevant to a proposed 
management plan including the age limit of occupants, arrangements for visitors, 
use of the garden area and general disturbance. He also advised that the property 
already had planning permission for a three storey extension and, in response to a 
Member, confirmed that it could still be implemented by a new occupier. He also 
stated that a fire report had been received confirming that the property was suitable 
for the proposed use with minor modifications.
 
Responding to further Member queries, the Assistant City Development Manager 
stated that residents of the proposed boarding school would typically be aged 16-
18, who, at weekends and during the holidays, would return to their family homes 
and that the age range would be stipulated within the management agreement. 
The college were in loco parentis, acting as parents and guardians, and the 
property would be Ofsted inspected.  The management plan would impose a strict 
curfew, registering with the resident warden throughout the day, agreeing visitors 
with the accommodation officer, and a sign out procedure for leaving the 
accommodation between 7pm and 10pm. On this basis, conduct would be 



controlled and students would not contribute to late night noise and anti-social 
behaviour. The applicant would need to enter into a legal agreement to secure this 
management scheme which would also cover use and occupation out of term time. 
On the basis of the care provided, and the age of the occupiers, the Council was 
satisfied that the proposal met the C2 use. 

Councillor Mitchell, having given notice under Standing Order No. 44, spoke on the 
item. He raised the following points:-

 this is another application which will greatly impact on the character of the St. 
James neighbourhood in spite of the St. James Neighbourhood Plan, the aim of 
which is to maintain a balanced community. The Plan has been consistently 
given little weight and/or ignored since its adoption in 2013;

 before the adoption of the Plan, the number of Council tax exemptions was 760 
which has risen to 910 in 2018;

 although Councillors have been quoted as seeking to ensure that the area does 
not become a student village, planning decisions have shown that not enough 
regard has been given to the Plan;

 the College references to the proposal being beneficial to the City in economic 
terms and to its excellent reputation are not planning considerations;

 no reference is made to national living standards;
 boarding schools are normally located within a School/College campus and, as 

the College is reluctant to agree an age limit, the impact of student occupation 
will be greater than that of a House in Multiple Occupation (HMO); 

 the 2001 census showed that the number of under 25’s living in St. James was 
the highest in the City and has subsequently increased;

 previous planning decisions including that in respect of conversion of Braeside  
support refusal of this application; and

 with reference to previous planning decisions, previous planning appeal 
decisions and the Article 4 Direction, the contrary nature of the proposal to 
Local Plan Policy H5 and Neighbourhood Plan Policy SD3 and in support of the 
overarching aim of the St James Neighbourhood Plan, the application should 
be rejected. 

Councillor Owen, having given notice under Standing Order No. 44, spoke on the 
item. He raised the following points:-

 reference to the local and national reputation of Exeter College and the origin 
and current living arrangements of students are not material planning 
considerations;

 the proposal is contrary to planning policy, particularly the St. James 
Neighbourhood Plan, which seeks to create a balanced community by 
increasing permanent, full time residents. Boarding school students will be 
temporary, part time residents with no investment or commitment to the 
community. Exeter has a housing shortage and this property should be used to 
provide homes for local residents and their families;

 there are seven children living in the five properties adjacent to the hotel, with 
an eight child family to the rear in an Elm Gove Road property, all of whom are 
likely to be disturbed by noise etc. from the 25 plus student occupants;

 further clarification of the proposed management plan is necessary. It should 
cover the extension of the on-campus no smoking policy to the premises, 
clearly set out curfew times including both the building and garden, commit to a 
two warden support regime for the long term future and set out strict 
arrangements in respect of visitors. The arrangements for occupation out of 
term time should also be clearly stipulated. If these cannot be established to 



the satisfaction of ward Councillors and residents, the application should be 
deferred; 

 the unavailability of the Fire Officer’s report is also grounds for deferral;
 amenity space for 25 students is inadequate and the shoehorning of students 

will impact adversely on their quality of life. Facilities should match those 
provided in Unite residences;

 clarification on the number of students who will be over 18 years of age is 
necessary;

 parking arrangements are unclear as, whilst the original College statement was 
that there would be no parking permits provided, the latest proposal indicates 
that permits will be available for the wardens and, possibly, for students with 
disabilities; and

 alternative interest such as for residential property has been shown.

Mrs Jobson spoke against the application. She raised the following points:-

 this proposal is contrary to the St. James Neighbourhood Plan, the overriding 
objective of the Plan being to seek better community balance as some parts of 
the Ward are at a tipping point and may lose many more permanent residents. 
The St. James area needs to increase the percentage of residents who will 
invest for the long term; 

 application should be rejected on basis of Policy H5 of the Local Plan Review 
as well as Policy C1 of the Neigbourhood Plan as it would increase the 
imbalance in the local community;

 the Forum also objected to an earlier proposal, the City Council also being of 
the view that there was insufficient justification for a departure from the adopted 
Exeter St James Neighbourhood Plan and an appeal against a refusal was 
withdrawn;

 this application is for a property in multiple occupation by unconnected persons 
and is contemptuous of the Neighbourhood Plan and the residents of St. James 
who worked on the Plan for it to be part of Exeter’s Planning Policy guidelines;

 the application is inchoate, incomplete and muddled. The College submitted 
late documents lacking relevant details which have significant implications for 
the local amenity. The fire report also arrived late; 

 given the level of objection from the immediate neighbours the application 
should be deferred to enable familiarisation with the new documentation and to 
seek further consultation with the applicant on the management plan and fire 
safety requirements as well as detail on how the applicant will comply with 
statutory obligations to protect vulnerable children; and

 the Braeside appeal decision stated that a proposal for occupation by students 
will have a harmful effect upon the balance of property uses within the locality 
which runs contrary to the overall thrust of the Local Plan. 

Ms Davis spoke in support of the application. She raised the following points:-

 representing WYG planning consultants;
 the College, although not required to provide a management plan, has 

submitted a bespoke plan relevant to the requirements of the property and with 
regard to the needs and concerns of the community;

 no intention to utilise the existing planning permission relating to a three storey 
extension; 

 the proposal complied with the St. James Neighbourhood Plan which seeks to 
improve the identified social imbalance of the 19-25 cohort in the immediate 
area as the scheme is mainly targeted at the 16-18 years cohort. It is estimated 
that over 90% of the students would be under 18 years of age;



 24 hour supervision will be provided for the students as they will be under 18, 
through on-site wardens and the proposition is Ofsted registered. This will also 
ensure proper safeguarding measures are in place as well as protecting local 
residential amenity;

 the management incorporates some flexibility with regard to parking 
arrangements should it be necessary to cater for any students with disabilities; 
and

 a Fire Safety Audit concludes that the building and the proposed use as 
boarding accommodation (use class C2) meets all fire regulations and is further 
mitigated through 24 hour warden supervision.

A Member moved and two Members seconded deferral of the application for 
further consideration of some of the issues raised. The deferral was put to the vote 
and lost.

The recommendation was for approval, subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report.

Some Members did not support the recommendation, one seeking further 
information on the operation of the boarding school and expressing concern that 
community views had not been fully taken into consideration, another referring to 
general traffic issues in the area. Other Members were supportive of the 
application and felt that concerns referred to would be addressed by the 
management plan and were also satisfied that the recommendations of the fire 
officer would be taken on board. Regard was had of the St. James Neighbourhood 
Plan and of the concerns regarding community balance and it was stated that a 
previous application for a HMO had been refused. Given the 16-18 age group 
cohort differing from that of 18 plus independent student living in shared 
residences and the Ofsted inspection regime, one Member was satisfied, on 
balance, that the proposal should be supported. 

RESOLVED that, subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement/Unilateral 
Undertaking under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to ensure the student 
accommodation would only be for use by students of Exeter College and securing 
a student management scheme, planning permission for the change of use and 
conversion from a hotel (Use Class C1) to boarding accommodation associated 
with Exeter College (Use Class C2) be APPROVED, subject also to the following 
conditions:-

(1) The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later 
than the expiration of three years beginning with the date on which this 
permission is granted.
Reason:  To ensure compliance with sections 91 and 92 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990.

(2) The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than 
in strict accordance with the submitted details received by the Local 
Planning Authority on 09 November 2018 (including proposed floor plans) 
as modified by other conditions of this consent.
Reason: In order to ensure compliance with the approved drawings.

(3) Prior to commencement of the development, details shall be submitted to 
the Local Planning Authority of secure cycle parking provision for the 
development. Development shall not be commenced until such details have 
been agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority, and prior to 



occupation the cycle parking shall be provided in accordance with the 
submitted details.  
Reason: To provide adequate facilities for sustainable transport.

(4) The use hereby permitted shall be carried on only by Exeter College and 
shall cease at such time as the aforementioned College cease to occupy 
the site.
Reason: The proposed use is only acceptable due to the specific needs of 
Exeter College with a suitable management plan, and to enable the Local 
Planning Authority to retain control over the use.

4 LIST OF DECISIONS MADE AND WITHDRAWN APPLICATIONS

The report of the City Development Manager was submitted.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

5 APPEALS REPORT

The schedule of appeal decisions and appeals lodged was submitted.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

6 SITE INSPECTION PARTY

RESOLVED that the next Site Inspection Party will be held on Tuesday 29 January 
2019 at 9.30 a.m. The Councillors attending will be Bialyk, Prowse and Morse.

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.44 pm)

Chair


